
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive 
Damian Roberts  
 

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Democratic Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
9 October 2024 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Area 1 Planning Committee to be held 
in Council Chamber,  Gibson Drive, Kings Hill on Thursday, 17th October, 2024 
commencing at 7.30 pm.  
 
Members of the Committee are required to attend in person. Other Members may attend 
in person or participate online via MS Teams. 
 
Information on how to observe the meeting will be published on the Council’s website. 
Deposited plans can be viewed online by using Public Access. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
DAMIAN ROBERTS 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Guidance for the Conduct of Meetings  
 
 

5 - 8 

Public Document Pack

http://www.tmbc.gov.uk/view-planning-applications


 PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

2. Apologies for Absence  
 

 

3. Declarations of Interest  
 

 

 Members are reminded of their obligation under the Council’s Code of Conduct to 
disclose any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Other Significant Interests in any 
matter(s) to be considered or being considered at the meeting. These are 
explained in the Code of Conduct on the Council’s website at Code of conduct for 
members – Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council (tmbc.gov.uk). 
 
Members in any doubt about such declarations are advised to contact Legal or 
Democratic Services in advance of the meeting. 
 

4. Minutes  
 

9 - 14 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the ordinary and extraordinary 
meetings of Area 1 Planning Committee held on 5 September 2024 and 10 
October 2024 respectively. 
 

5. Glossary and Supplementary Matters  
 

15 - 22 

 Glossary of abbreviations used in reports to the Area Planning Committee 
(attached for information)  
 
Any supplementary matters will be circulated via report in advance of the meeting 
and published to the website. 
 

 Decisions to be taken by the Committee 
 

6. TM/24/01150/PA - 111 Douglas Road, Tonbridge  
 

23 - 46 

 Erection of a two storey side extension to create a two bedroom dwelling, including 
reconfiguration of the roof, new dormer windows, internal reconfiguration of the 
existing dwelling to incorporate a loft conversion and associated access and 
landscaping works 
 

7. TM/23/00796/FL - The Vicarage, Church Street, Tonbridge  
 

47 - 70 

 Erection of one dwelling with incidental ground works and access 
 

 Matters for Information 
 

8. Planning Appeals, Public Inquiries and Hearings  
 

71 - 72 

 To receive and note any update in respect of planning appeals, public inquiries 
and hearings held since the last meeting of the Planning Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 

https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members
https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members


9. Urgent Items  
 

 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 

 Matters for consideration in Private 
 

10. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

73 - 74 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 
 

 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

11. Urgent Items  
 

 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 



 
 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Cllr M A J Hood (Chair) 
Cllr D W King (Vice-Chair) 

 
 Cllr L Athwal 

Cllr K Barton 
Cllr G C Bridge 
Cllr J Clokey 
Cllr A Cope 
Cllr F A Hoskins 
 

Cllr A Mehmet 
Cllr R W G Oliver 
Cllr B A Parry 
Cllr Stacey Pilgrim 
Cllr M R Rhodes 
Cllr K S Tunstall 
 

 



GUIDANCE ON HOW MEETINGS WILL BE CONDUCTED 

 

(1) Most of the Borough Council meetings are livestreamed, unless there is exempt 

or confidential business being discussed,  giving residents the opportunity to 

see decision making in action.  These can be watched via our YouTube 

channel.  When it is not possible to livestream meetings they are recorded and 

uploaded as soon as possible:  

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCPp-IJlSNgoF-ugSzxjAPfw/featured  

(2) There are no fire drills planned during the time a meeting is being held.  For the 

benefit of those in the meeting room, the fire alarm is a long continuous bell and 

the exits are via the doors used to enter the room.  An officer on site will lead 

any evacuation. 

(3) Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or have 

any other queries concerning the meeting, please contact Democratic Services 

on committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk in the first instance. 

 

Attendance: 

- Members of the Committee are required to attend in person and be present in the 

meeting room.  Only these Members are able to move/ second or amend motions, 

and vote. 

- Other Members of the Council can join via MS Teams and can take part in any 

discussion and ask questions, when invited to do so by the Chair, but cannot 

move/ second or amend motions or vote on any matters. Members participating 

remotely are reminded that this does not count towards their formal committee 

attendance.  

- Occasionally, Members of the Committee are unable to attend in person and may 

join via MS Teams in the same way as other Members.  However, they are unable 

to move/ second or amend motions or vote on any matters if they are not present 

in the meeting room. As with oth
[...]
ces Officer. 

Page 6

mailto:committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk


Alternatively, votes may be taken by general affirmation if it seems that there is 

agreement amongst Members.  The Chairman will announce the outcome of the vote 

for those participating and viewing online. 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 5th September, 2024 
 

Present: Cllr M A J Hood (Chair), Cllr L Athwal, Cllr G C Bridge, Cllr J Clokey, 
Cllr A Cope, Cllr F A Hoskins, Cllr B A Parry, Cllr Stacey Pilgrim,      
Cllr M R Rhodes and Cllr K S Tunstall. 
 

 (Note: As Councillor D W King was unable to attend in person and 
participated via MS Teams he was unable to vote on any matters). 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors K Barton, 
A Mehmet and R W G Oliver. 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

AP1 24/7    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

AP1 24/8    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 1 Planning 
Committee held on 28 March 2024 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

AP1 24/9    GLOSSARY AND SUPPLEMENTARY MATTERS  
 
Decisions were taken on the following applications subject to the pre-
requisites, informatives, conditions or reasons for refusal set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health or 
in the variations indicated below.  Any supplementary reports were 
tabled at the meeting.  
 
Members of the public addressed the meeting where the required notice 
had been given and their comments were taken into account by the 
Committee when determining the application.  Speakers are listed under 
the relevant planning application shown below.   

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 5 September 2024 
 
 

 
2 

 

DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PART 3 OF THE CONSTITUTION 
(RESPONSIBILITY FOR COUNCIL FUNCTIONS) 
 

AP1 24/10    TM/24/00806/PA - SMITH AND SONS BUILDERS YARD, 4 
ORCHARD DRIVE, TONBRIDGE  
 
Redevelopment of the builders yard and residential garden land 
associated with no.4 Orchard Drive to provide 3 no. residential 
dwellings, including associated amenity, parking, landscaping, and other 
associated works. 
 
Due regard was given to the determining issues detailed in the report of 
the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health.   
 
There was detailed discussion regarding the proximity of a number of 
houses to the proposed development.  A proposal to refuse planning 
permission on the grounds of potential overbearing of the development 
on neighbouring properties on Croft Close due to the proposed height 
and extent of development adjacent to the boundary was lost following a 
formal vote.  
 
RESOLVED: That planning permission be GRANTED in accordance 
with the submitted details, conditions, reasons and informatives set out 
in the report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environment 
Health subject to: 
 
(1) delegated authority to the Director of Planning, Housing and 

Environmental Health to form the wording of an additional condition 
requiring the Applicant to submit details to and seek approval from 
the Local Planning Authority in respect of the slab levels of the 
proposed dwellings.   

 
[Speakers: Ms E Thompson (on behalf of Ms S Briggs, a member of the 
public); and Mr Gregg Filmer (on behalf of the applicant)]  
 

AP1 24/11    TM/24/00142/PA - 7 CASTLE STREET, TONBRIDGE  
 
Conversion of ground floor commercial (Class E) to residential (Class 
C3) to form 3 residential units with additional windows (8-10 Bank Street 
and 7 Castle Street) 
 
Due regard was given to the determining issues detailed in the report of 
the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health.   
 
During discussion, concern was raised regarding parking provision, 
pedestrian access, refuse storage and collection arrangements and lack 
of light into the premises.  
 

Page 10



AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 5 September 2024 
 
 

 
3 

 

RESOLVED: The planning permission be GRANTED in accordance with 
the submitted details, conditions and reasons set out in the report of the 
Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health. 
 
[Speaker: Ms R Khan (on behalf of the Applicant)] 
 
MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
 

AP1 24/12    PLANNING APPEALS, PUBLIC INQUIRIES AND HEARINGS  
 
The report setting out updates in respect of planning appeals, public 
inquiries and hearings held since they were last reported to the Planning 
Committee was received and noted. 
 

AP1 24/13    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.39 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



(Extraordinary) Area 1 Planning Committee – Minutes of 10 October 2024 – To 
Follow 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

GLOSSARY of Abbreviations used in reports to Area Planning Committees 

 

A 

AAP   Area of Archaeological Potential 

AGA     Prior Approval: Agriculture (application suffix) 

AGN  Prior Notification: Agriculture (application suffix) 

AODN  Above Ordnance Datum, Newlyn 

AONB  Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty 

APC1   Area 1 Planning Committee 

APC2   Area 2 Planning Committee 

APC3   Area 3 Planning Committee 

AT   Advertisement consent (application suffix) 

 

B 

BALI  British Association of Landscape Industries 

BPN   Building Preservation Notice 

BRE   Building Research Establishment 

 

C 

CA   Conservation Area (designated area) 

CCEASC KCC Screening Opinion (application suffix) 

CCEASP KCC Scoping Opinion (application suffix) 

CCG NHS Kent and Medway Group 

CNA   Consultation by Neighbouring Authority (application suffix) 

CPRE  Council for the Protection of Rural England 

CR3   County Regulation 3 (appli
[...]
cation: Telecoms (application suffix) 

TMBC  Tonbridge & Malling Borough Council 

TMBCS  Tonbridge & Malling Borough Core Strategy 2007 

TMBLP  Tonbridge & Malling Borough Local Plan 1998 

TNCA  Notification: Trees in Conservation Areas (application suffix) 

TPOC  Trees subject to TPO (application suffix) 

TRD   Tree Consent Reserved Details (application suffix) 

TRICS Trip Rate Information Computer System 

TWBC  Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 

 

U 

UCO   Town and Country Planning Use Classes Order 1987 (as amended) 

UMIDB  Upper Medway Internal Drainage Board 

 

W 

WAS   Waste Disposal Planning Application (KCC determined) 

WTS  Waste Transfer Station 

 

 

(Version 2/2021) 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 1 - Planning Committee 
 
 

Part 1 Public 

Tonbridge  TM/24/01150/PA 
Judd 
 
Location: 
 
 

111  Douglas Road, Tonbridge TN9 2UD 
 
 

Proposal: 
 
 

Erection of a two storey side extension to create a two bedroom dwelling, 
including reconfiguration of the roof, new dormer windows, internal 
reconfiguration of the existing dwelling to incorporate a loft conversion and 
associated access and landscaping works. 
 
 

Go to: Recommendation 

 

 
1. Description of Proposal: 

1.1 Planning permission is sought for the erection of a two-storey side extension, to 

create a two-bedroom dwelling. 

1.2 This scheme would result in the proposed dwelling being attached to the host 

dwelling. The dwelling would be the same depth as the host dwelling at 7.5 metres x 

5 metres in width. As part of the development proposal, the existing roof of the host 

dwelling will be removed and replaced with a new half-hipped roof over the newly 

created semi-detached properties.   

1.3 The proposal also includes the provision of a dormer window to the rear for both the 

proposed dwelling and the host dwelling in connection with accommodation being 

provided within the roof slope.   

1.4 In regard to the new dwelling, the proposal
[...]


legislation to prohibit the disposal of waste by incineration, the use of bonfires 

could lead to justified complaints from local residents. The disposal of demolition 

waste by incineration is also contrary to Waste Management Legislation. It is 

recommend that bonfires not be had at the site. 

 

 

Contact: Susan Field
 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Area Planning Committee 1 
 
 

Part 1 Public 

Tonbridge 
 

TM/23/00796/FL  

 
Location: 
 
 

The Vicarage, Church Street, Tonbridge, TN9 1HD 
 
 

Proposal: 
 
 

Erection of one dwelling with incidental ground works and access 
 
 

Go to: Recommendation 

 

 
1. Description of Proposal: 

1.1 Permission is sought for a new detached dwelling in the rear garden of ‘The 

Vicarage’. This application is essentially the fourth renewal of a planning permission 

first granted in 2012 (TM/11/02395/FL). The three previous renewals are: 

(TM/14/01866/FL), (TM/16/03629/FL), and (TM/20/01147/FL). The latest permission 

granted in 2020 was still extant at the time of submission, however, was not 

implemented and has since expired during the course of this application. 

1.2 The proposed dwelling house would be accessed from Church Street through an 

existing car park by removing part of a wall. The access drive would run parallel to an 

existing garage block to the south serving the block of flats and run adjacent to the 

garden of The Vicarage. 

1.3 The dwelling is designed as a 1.5 storey pitched-roof barn running east to west with 

two single storey “outriggers” stretching out into the garden to the north and south. 

The living accommodation is on the ground floor with a guest bedroom, and three 

further bedrooms are proposed on the first floor. The exterior of the new house is 

proposed as timber weatherboarding over a brick base. The single storey elements 

have green roofs with a zinc horizontal cladding panel.  

1.4 Parking is proposed for 4 cars; 2 surface spaces within the driveway area and 2 

spaces within a detached car port building. 

1.5 A revised site location plan was submitted during the course of the application which 

corrected the red boundary line of the site to accord with the actual ownership 

boundary of the land. This increased the width of the southern boundary of the site 

from 4m to 8m. At the same time, the location of the proposed access driveway was 

amended to enable the retention of the existing Copper Beech and Cherry Laurel 

trees situated adjacent to the southern boundary of the site. A reconsultation on the 

revised plan was undertaken in August 2024.   

2. Reason for reporting to Committee: 

2.1 The application has been called in by Councillor Anna Cope on the grounds of 

impact to the Tonbridge Conservation Area and impact on existing trees.  

Page 47

Agenda Item 7



Area Planning Committee 1 
 
 

Part 1 Public 

3. The Site: 

 

3.1 The Vicarage is located off Church Street in the Tonbridge Conservation Area and 

adjacent to the Church of St Peter and St Paul. The property is set back from the 

road with the Church Parish Office located in the adjacent Coach House building to 

the west. Parking for the church is situated to the south west within a private car 

park.  

3.2 The application site is located to the rear (east) of The Vicarage. To the north of the 

site is the Grade II listed boundary wall of the churchyard, with the Grade II* listed 

church beyond. To the south is a post-war flat development known as ‘New Court’ 

with a row of garages running along the boundary with the site. 

3.3 To the east is the scheduled ancient monument (SAM) (the Fosse), a Medieval town 

wall. Then beyond, to the east, at a lower level to the site is Cedars; an 18th Century 

property set in a large plot with a mature vegetation screen along the boundary with 

the site. 

3.4 Officers have carried out two separate site visits prior to reaching a recommendation 

on this application, given the level of public interest. Members of the Planning 

Committee have also carried out a site visit.  

4. Planning History (relevant): 

20/01147/FL     Approved - 05 August 2020 

Erection of one dwelling with incidental ground works and access 

 
16/03629/FL     Approved - 12 May 2017 

Erection of new dwelling (resubmission of previous applications TM/11/02395/FL 
and TM/14/01866/FL) 

 
14/01866/FL     Approved - 13 August 2014 

Proposed new dwelling (resubmission of application TM/11/02395/FL) 

 
11/02395/FL     Approved - 13 February 2012 

Erection of new dwelling 

 
5. Consultees: 

5.1 TMBC Tree Officer: 

The site is within the Tonbridge Conservation Area. 

Page 48



Area Planning Committee 1 
 
 

Part 1 Public 

Trees at the site have been assessed for possible inclusion within a new TPO and it 

has been formally determined that it would be inappropriate to include those trees 

within a new Order. 

The proposed scheme to allow for the retention of the Copper Beech tree and 

submitted an “Arboricultural Report, Tree Survey, Arboricultural Impact Assessment 

& Tree Protection Plan” by The Mayhew Consultancy Ltd dated June 2024 which 

demonstrates that provided appropriate precautions and methodologies are utilised it 

is possible to retain the Copper Beech as part of the amended scheme.     

It would not be justifiable to refuse this application on tree grounds subject to pre-

commencement conditions for the submission and approval of details of tree 

protection and method statement, hard and soft landscaping, levels and services in 

relation to trees. 

I would also support restriction of Permitted Development rights. 

5.2 TMBC Environmental Health: 

Contaminated Land 

No comment 

Environmental Protection 

No objection. Informatives recommended regarding hours of working during 

demolition and construction and to recommend that bonfires not be had at the site.   

5.3 TMBC Waste S
[...]
to ensure 

that trees are not adversely affected by proposals. 

Under section 40 of the Natural Environment and Rural Communities (NERC) Act 

2006 and paragraphs 174 and 180 of the National Planning Policy Framework 

(NPPF) 2023, biodiversity should be maintained and enhanced through the planning 

system. As such, if planning permission is granted, we advise the conditions relating 

to ecological mitigation and ecological enhancement are included.   

5.6 Neighbours:  

Objections were received from 114 separate properties on the following grounds (as 

summarised):  

 Loss of parking spaces to existing church car park in order to provide access 

to the development  

 Loss of community space for church events in the garden of The Vicarage 

 Amended boundary of site is not accurate and encroaches onto ownership of 

The Vicarage 

 Current proposal has increased the size of the new dwelling’s garden 

compared to original planning permission granted in 2012 

 Earlier applications were granted in part to fund the repairs to the Vicarage but 

this has never happened 

 Removal of trees including the Copper Beech tree to provide the access 

(Officer comment: the Copper Beech tree is now proposed to be retained) 

Page 50



Area Planning Committee 1 
 
 

Part 1 Public 

 Potential harm to retained Copper Beech tree by use of access driveway for 

construction traffic and installation of services and utilities  

 Application cannot comply with Condition 9 (tree protection) of previously 

approved application 

 There is a watercourse within 20m of the development 

 No details have been provided in relation to utilities and drainage 

 Impact on surface water drainage through reduction in green space 

 Proposal does not provide an enhancement for biodiversity 

 Potential impact on an existing badger sett  

 An archaeological survey should be required  

 Potential impact on Scheduled Ancient Monument – The Fosse 

 Proposal is not in keeping with the c
[...]
ction plan approved under this condition has been erected around 

existing trees on site. This protection shall remain in position until after the 

development works are completed and no material or soil shall be stored within these 

fenced areas at any time. The development shall be implemented in accordance with 

the protection plan and method statement as approved under this condition. 

Reason: To safeguard the health of existing trees which represent an important 

amenity feature.   

12. a) No development shall take place until details of the location, extent and depth of 

all excavations for services (including but not limited to electricity, gas, water, 

drainage and telecommunications) in relation to trees on and adjacent to the site 

have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

 

b) The development shall thereafter be implemented in accordance with details 

approved under this condition. 

 

Reason: To safeguard the health of existing trees which represent an important 

amenity feature. 

 

13. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 

Development) Order 2015 (or any Order amending, revoking and re-enacting that 

Order) no development shall be carried out within Class A, D, E, and F of Part 1 of 

Schedule 2 of that Order unless planning permission has been granted on an 

application relating thereto. 

 

Reason: In order to control all works that are in close proximity to the adjoining 

Scheduled Ancient Monument ['The Fosse']. 

Page 65



Area Planning Committee 1 
 
 

Part 1 Public 

14. The dwelling hereby permitted shall not be first occupied until the service road which 

provides access to it has been constructed in accordance with the approved plans. 

 

Reason: To ensure the safe and free flow of traffic to/from the new dwelling house. 

15. (a) If during development, significant deposits of made ground or indicators of 

potential contamination are
[...]
g policy, we require sufficient detail 

to be submitted. Without sufficient detail we are unable to provide an opinion 

regarding the suitability of any proposed measures. Suitable detail may include the 

provision of information such as: 

• The proposed target species; 

• Make and model of any boxes;  

• Location information such as height, aspect, surrounding habitat; 

• Detailed planting schedules; and 

• Relevant basic management necessary to ensure the habitat is suitable for the 

target species. 

 

Contact: Charlotte Meynell
 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



To receive and note any update in respect of planning appeals, public inquiries and hearings 
held since the last meeting of the Planning Committee. 

Page 71

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 

 

 

ANY REPORTS APPEARING AFTER THIS PAGE CONTAIN EXEMPT 
INFORMATION 

 

 

Page 73

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Guidance for the Conduct of Meetings
	4 Minutes
	(Extraordinary) Area 1 Planning Committee - Minutes of 10 October 2024 - To Follow

	5 Glossary and Supplementary Matters
	6 TM/24/01150/PA - 111  Douglas Road, Tonbridge
	Map

	7 TM/23/00796/FL - The Vicarage, Church Street, Tonbridge
	Map

	8 Planning Appeals, Public Inquiries and Hearings
	10 Exclusion of Press and Public



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES 
 

Thursday, 17th October, 2024 
 

Present: Cllr D W King (Vice-Chair), Cllr L Athwal, Cllr K Barton,                   
Cllr G C Bridge, Cllr J Clokey, Cllr A Cope, Cllr F A Hoskins,           
Cllr A Mehmet, Cllr R W G Oliver, Cllr B A Parry, Cllr Stacey Pilgrim, 
Cllr M R Rhodes and Cllr K S Tunstall 
 

 An apology for absence was received from Councillor M A J Hood 
(Chair). 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

AP1 24/18    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
For reasons of transparency and on the advice of the Monitoring Officer 
and the Deputy Monitoring Officer, Councillor A Mehmet declared an 
Other Significant Interest regarding application TM/23/00796/FL (The 
Vicarage, Church Street, Tonbridge) on the grounds of having 
represented the Applicant for other planning matters in the past year. 
 He withdrew from the meeting and did not participate in the discussion 
or vote on this matter. 
 

AP1 24/19    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the ordinary and extraordinary 
meetings of the Area 1 Planning Committee held on 5 September 2024 
and 10 October 2024 respectively be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

AP1 24/20    GLOSSARY AND SUPPLEMENTARY MATTERS  
 
Decisions were taken on the following applications subject to the pre-
requisites, informatives, conditions or reasons for refusal set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health or 
in the variations indicated below.  Any supplementary reports were 
tabled at the meeting.  
 
Members of the public addressed the meeting where the required notice 
had been given and their comments were taken into account by the 
Committee when determining the application.  Speakers are listed under 
the relevant planning application shown below.   
 



AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 17 October 2024 
 
 

 
2 

 

DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PART 3 OF THE CONSTITUTION 
(RESPONSIBILITY FOR COUNCIL FUNCTIONS) 
 

AP1 24/21    TM/24/01150/PA - 111 DOUGLAS ROAD, TONBRIDGE  
 
Erection of a two storey side extension to create a two bedroom 
dwelling, including reconfiguration of the roof, new dormer windows, 
internal reconfiguration of the existing dwelling to incorporate a loft 
conversion and associated access and landscaping works 
 
Members expressed concern in respect of the proposed development 
being exempt from having to meet the Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG) 
requirement and deliver a 10% BNG on the grounds of being a Self-
Build application and requested further information regarding a 
mechanism to ensure the usage of the development following 
construction would meet the definition of “Self-Build” to enable them to 
determine the application. 
  
RESOLVED:  That the planning application be DEFERRED to enable 
further information to be obtained in order to investigate whether a 
mechanism could be established to secure the initial usage of the 
proposed development to meet the definition of a “Self-Build” property. 
 
[Speakers: Mr S Sharma and Mrs E Williams (members of the public) 
and Mr O Ricketts (agent on behalf of the Applicant) addressed the 
Committee in person.] 
 

AP1 24/22    TM/23/00796/FL - THE VICARAGE, CHURCH STREET, 
TONBRIDGE  
 
Erection of one dwelling with incidental ground works and access 
 
Due regard was given to the determining issues and conditions as 
detailed in the report of the Director of Planning, Housing and 
Environmental Health, with particular reference made to a proposal from 
Members for a strengthened condition requesting the submission and 
approval, prior to commencement of the development, of a report to 
ensure protection of and/or mitigation against any risk of incidental or 
accidental damage to the Scheduled Ancient Monument (the Fosse) 
during development construction. 
 
RESOLVED:  That planning permission be GRANTED in accordance 
with the submitted details, conditions, reasons and informatives set out 
in the report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health, subject to: 
 
(1) investigation being undertaken to enhance Conditions 4 and 5 in 

the report to reflect a more detailed and strengthened pre-
development reporting requirement in respect of protecting the 



AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 17 October 2024 
 
 

 
3 

 

archaeological site against any incidental or accidental damage 
during construction of the development; and 
 

(2) final wording of amended Conditions 4 and 5, if deemed 
appropriate, being delegated to the Director of Planning, Housing 
and Environmental Health to agree and to be confirmed as set out 
in the Decision Notice to be published by the Planning Services of 
the Borough Council. 

 
[Speakers: Mr G Gilbart-Smith (member of the public) and Mr R 
Wickham (Applicant) addressed the Committee in person and Ms V 
Branson (member of the public) addressed the Committee via MS 
Teams.] 
 
MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
 

AP1 24/23    PLANNING APPEALS, PUBLIC INQUIRIES AND HEARINGS  
 
The report setting out updates in respect of planning appeals, public 
inquiries and hearings held since the last meeting of the Planning 
Committee was received and noted, and the importance of ensuring the 
completeness of appeal statement to include any recommended 
conditions was highlighted. 
 

AP1 24/24    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.25 pm 
 
 


